The Economist/YouGov Poll
June 20 - 23, 2025 - 1590 U.S. Adult citizens

Sample 1590 U.S. Adult citizens
Conducted June 20 - 23, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.5%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... 32%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 58%
Ot SUIE e e 10%

2. From what you know about it, do you support or oppose President Trump’s proposed budget?

SHrONGlY SUPPOIT e e 13%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIT .ttt 18%
SUP PO e 31%
SOMEWN AL OPPOSE - ittt 11%
SHONGIY OPPOSE .ttt 38%
(0 70T 0T T 49%
NO OPINION e e e 20%

3. From what you know about it now, do you think the federal budget deficit will increase or decrease under the
Trump administration’s proposed budget?

DefiCit Will INCreaSE ... .ot e e e e e 47%
Deficit will remain aboutthe same ... .. i 14%
DefiCit Will dBCrease ... e e e 16%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 23%

4. Which of the following groups will benefit most from President Trump’s proposed budget?

The Weallhy . 55%
The MIAdIE Class ..ot e e e e e e e 20%
T e PO e 3%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e e e e e e 22%

5. Which of the following groups will be hurt most by President Trump’s proposed budget?

The Wealthy ... 8%
The MIAdIE Class ..ot e e e e e 17%
B PO o e 45%
1N o) T 30%
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6. Do you support or oppose the following?

Strongly
support

Ending federal funding for

public broadcasting,

including PBS and NPR 20%
Ending tax credits for

companies that produce

wind, solar or nuclear

power 15%
Ending tax credits for

electric vehicles 24%
Ending taxes on tips 42%
Extending the 2017 Tax

Cuts and Jobs Act 20%

Increasing taxes on

certain colleges and

universities 21%
Increasing the amount of

state and local taxes that

can be deducted from

federal taxes 18%
Increasing the U.S.
military budget 23%

Increasing work

requirements for childless

adults without disabilities

to receive Medicaid 30%
Reducing federal funding

for low-income food

assistance 9%
Reducing federal funding

for scientific and health

research 7%
Reducing funding for the

U.S. Department of

Education 19%

Reducing taxes on Social
Security income 50%

Some-
what
support

13%

16%

18%

26%

16%

16%

22%

23%

20%

13%

16%

11%

21%

Support

33%

31%

42%

68%

36%

37%

39%

45%

50%

22%

23%

30%

1%

Some-
what
oppose

13%

19%

16%

8%

9%

17%

11%

19%

14%

17%

21%

13%

6%

Strongly
oppose

38%

28%

19%

7%

15%

26%

15%

21%

20%

46%

43%

42%

7%

Oppose

51%

47%

35%

15%

24%

43%

26%

40%

34%

64%

64%

56%

12%

Not sure

16%

23%

23%

17%

40%

20%

35%

15%

17%

14%

14%

14%

16%
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7. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-  Unfavor- Don't
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able know
Donald Trump 25% 15% 41% 10% 44% 54% 5%
8. Which of these is the most important issue for you?
INflatioN/PriCES .. e 20%
Jobs and the economy ... 14%
IMMigration ... 10%
Taxes and government SPENAING ... .ouir ittt e 9%
VIl FIGNES o 8%
Health Care ..o e 8%
NatioNal SECUITY .ottt 7%
Climate change and the environment ... ... .. e 6%
O 11 o= = 5%
2 o T 1o o 2%
GUNIS ettt e 2%
EAUCatiON .. 2%
O] 12 T 2%
FOreign POlICY .ot e 2%
Criminal JUSHICE refOrmM . 1%

9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

SHONGlY @PPIOVE .. e 23%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e 17%
AP P OV . 40%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 10%
SIrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 44%
DS AP P OV ... e 54%
Ot SUNE e e e 6%
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10. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Some-
Some- what Strongly

Strongly what disap- disap-

approve approve Approve prove prove
Jobs and the economy 21% 18% 39% 13% 38%
Inflation/prices 17% 16% 34% 16% 44%
Immigration 34% 11% 45% 10% 39%
Foreign policy 23% 13% 36% 12% 39%
National Security 30% 14% 44% 10% 36%
Foreign trade 22% 16% 37% 13% 41%
The conflict between
Israel and Iran 20% 14% 35% 13% 39%

11. Which comes closest to your view?

Disap-
prove
51%
60%
49%
51%
46%
53%

52%

Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals, and illegal immigrants and our priority should

be 10 Protect OUISEIVES. . ... o 36%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good people, and we must find a way to embrace each
other and not allow ourselves to become isolated. ........ ... ... ..., 51%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 13%

12. Do you feel that things in this country these days are:

UNEr CONIIOl o e e e e e e e 21%
OUL Of CONTIOl ..t e e e e e e s 65%
Ot SUIE et e e e e 15%

13. How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

EXCEI BNt o e 3%
1 7o o o P 22%
= P 41%
0 o ) 30%
DO KN W e e 4%

14. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting better ... 22%
ADOUL the SaME ... 20%
GetliNg WOISE e e e 52%

N[0} =1 = 6%

No
opinion
10%
6%
6%
13%
10%
9%

13%
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15. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........cooiuiiiiiiiiiiii i, 13%
About the same financially as you were ayearago ...........cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinannnan.. 48%
Worse off financially than youwere ayearago ..........c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiann.. 35%
N Ot SUNE e 3%

16. Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Better off financially ....... ... 28%
Just about the same as NOW ... .o i 32%
Worse off financially ... ..o e 27%
N O SUNE . e e e 13%

17. The U.S. Army hosted a military parade in Washington, D.C. on June 14 to mark the Army’s 250th anniversary.
Did you watch any of the military parade, either in person or in the media?

[ watched the entire parade ... ... 5%
Fwatched part Of it .. ..o 10%
| watched clips or highlights of the parade ........ ... i 22%
| read or watched news stories analyzing the parade ........... ... it 33%
I haven’t heard anything about it ... ... 29%

18. How did the military parade on June 14 make you feel? Select all that apply.
Asked of those who watched at least part of the parade or read about it

PatriOtiC ..o 25%
PrOUd e 22%
AN =0 0 =T o 18%
DISAPPOIN e . 17%
Y 2T 16%
< o 1 1= 15%
LT 15%
HOp e UL o 14%
INdifferent . e 11%
None of the aboVe ... ..o 8%
Not asked - did not watch or read about any of the parade  ...............coooiiiin.n. 29%

19. Do you approve or disapprove of the U.S. Army’s military parade held in Washington, D.C. on June 14 to
mark the Army’s 250th anniversary?

SHONGlY APPIOVE ..t e 30%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt et e 15%
Y o o o T 46%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ... ..t 9%
StroNgly diSAPPIOVE .. e 27%
DS AP P OV .. 36%
N O SUME .t e e 18%



The Economist/YouGov Poll
June 20 - 23, 2025 - 1590 U.S. Adult citizens

20. Compared to military parades in other countries, do you think the U.S. Army’s military parade held in Wash-
ington, D.C. on June 14 was...?

MUCH MOrE IMPIESSIVE e 12%
Somewhat MOre IMPrESSIVE ...t e 9%
AN oo 101 = 1Y7=T = Lo = 16%
Somewhat I8SS IMPIESSIVE ...t 5%
MUCK €SS IMPIESSIVE . ..ttt e e e 24%
N Ot SUNE . e 34%

21. Do you think the U.S. government should or should not host more military parades in the future, such as the
one hosted by the U.S. Army in Washington, D.C. on June 147?

SNOUId o 34%
SNOUId MOt e 40%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 25%

22. Do you approve or disapprove of the “No Kings” protests held nationwide on June 14 to oppose the military
parade and President Trump’s use of federal power?

S ONGlY AP0V .t 35%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 10%
AP IOV . e 44%
SomMeWhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e 10%
StrONglY AiSaPPIOVE ..t e 30%
DS AP POV .. e 40%
N O SUNE . e e 16%

23. As far as you know, were people who participated in the "No Kings" protest. .. ?

Mostly peacefUl .. ... 56%
MOSHY VIOIENt .. e 16%
Ot SUIE . e 29%

24. As far as you know, was there a "No Kings" protest in your local area?

D (= 52%
N O e e 23%
N Ot SUIE ittt et e e e e e 24%
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25. Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Ally Friendly Unfriendly Enemy Not sure
Iran 1% 3% 20% 58% 18%
Israel 42% 22% 9% 6% 20%
Russia 1% 7% 27% 48% 16%
Ukraine 26% 35% 10% 6% 22%
Iraq 2% 9% 29% 30% 30%
China 3% 7% 36% 36% 18%
Syria 3% 8% 30% 17% 42%
Saudi Arabia 9% 32% 19% 10% 30%
Egypt 7% 33% 14% 3% 43%

26. How much do you think what happens in each of the following places affects the U.S.?

A lot A little Not at all
Iran 51% 36% 13%
Israel 56% 31% 13%
Russia 48% 42% 10%
Ukraine 34% 48% 18%
Iraq 26% 53% 22%
China 67% 26% 7%
Syria 16% 55% 28%
Saudi Arabia 28% 54% 18%
Egypt 11% 55% 33%

27. Do you think the United States should take an active part in world affairs or stay out of world affairs?

ATV Pt . e 41%
Sy QUL e 36%
N Ot SUNE et e 23%

28. Compared to five years ago, would you say there is a greater chance, a lesser chance, or about the same
chance of...

About the
Greater Less same Don’t know
A world war 58% 11% 22% 9%
A nuclear war 52% 12% 26% 10%
A global economic crash 52% 13% 23% 12%
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29. How closely have you been following recent conflicts in the Middle East?

Very CloSely .. 22%
Somewhat ClOSElY . ... 41%
NOLVEIY ClOSEIY ..ot e 19%
Notclosely @t all ... ..o e 15%
N O SUNE ot e 2%

30. Do you approve or disapprove of Israel’s recent attacks on Iran?

RS (0] aTe | AR= o] o 01/ 21%
SOMEWNAL GPPIOVE ..ttt e e e 13%
PP OV L e 34%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...t e 14%
SIrONgly AiSAPPIOVE .. e 28%
DS AP P OV .. 42%
N Ot SUME .t e e e 23%

31. Do you think Iran is justified or not justified in attacking Israel?

JUSHIT O o e 26%
NOt JUSHIf IO .o e 41%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e 33%

32. Who is more likely to be the eventual winner of the conflict between Israel and Iran?

1] = T 47%
o 4%
Equally lIKely . e 12%
Nt SUIE o e e e s 37%

CNiNa o e 70%
FraNCE . e 37%
GBIMIANY et e 23%
T 7= 39%
o P 28%
15T = 1= 47%
NOtN KOrEa o e 62%
RUSSIa .t e 78%
SOUtN KOrBa .. i 20%
The United Kingdom ... e 43%
The United States . .....oiei i e e e e e e 77%
L= 11 - 8%
None of the @bOVE ... i 0%

Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e e 13%



The Economist/YouGov Poll
June 20 - 23, 2025 - 1590 U.S. Adult citizens

34. Which of the following countries do you think should be allowed to possess nuclear weapons? Select all that
apply.

] 0= 9%
FraNCE . e e 15%
GBIMIANY ittt e 11%
T 7= 9%
o 3%
15T = 1= 15%
NOrtN KOrEa . e e 3%
RUSSIa oottt e 9%
SOUth KOrBa .o 11%
The United Kingdom ... e 20%
The United States . .....oiii i e e e e e 32%
L= 11 = 8%
None of the @boVE . ... i 50%
N0 =T U 16%

35. How serious a threat do you think Iran’s nuclear program poses to the United States?

An immediate and serious threattothe U.S. ... ... . i 26%
A somewhat serious threattothe U.S. ... ... i 33%
A minorthreatto the U.S. ... .. e 18%
Not athreat tothe U.S. ... . e e et 8%
N0 =T U 15%

36. How serious a threat do you think Iran’s nuclear program poses to Israel?

An immediate and serious threatto Israel .......... ... i 44%
A somewhat serious threatto Israel ... i 24%
A minorthreat to ISrael ... e 11%
Not athreatto Israel ... ... i e e et 4%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 16%

37. Do you think the United States should or should not engage in negotiations with Iran over its nuclear program?

SNOUIT e 59%
SNOUId MOt ot 19%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 22%

38. Do you think the U.S. military should or should not bomb Iranian nuclear facilities?

SOUI o e e 29%
ShoUId MOt .o 46%
Ot SUNE ittt e e 25%



The Economist/YouGov Poll
June 20 - 23, 2025 - 1590 U.S. Adult citizens

39. Do you think Donald Trump has a clear plan for U.S. policy on Iran?

R (= 35%
N O e e 45%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 20%

40. Do you trust or do you not trust Donald Trump to make the right decisions about the use of nuclear weapons?

TrUSE NI oo e 37%
NOt ErUSE MM e e e e e 49%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e 15%

41. How likely do you think it is that the conflict between Israel and Iran will lead to a wider war in the Middle
East?

Very ey 29%
Somewhat Kely ... e 37%
NOt VY eIy e e e 14%
Not likely at all ... o e 2%
N O SUNE . e e 17%

42. How likely do you think it is that the conflict between Israel and Iran will lead to a war between the U.S. and
Iran?

Ny Kl e 21%
Somewhat IKely ... e 38%
Nt Very eIy o e 17%
Not lIKely at all ... 5%
N O SUNE . e e e e 20%

43. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very [Deral . e 11%
LibEral .o e e 18%
Total Liberal . ... e 29%
Y10 o =T = | (= 29%
CONSEIVAtIVE L. it e 21%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ... e e 11%
Total Conservative ............... i e 32%
N Ot SUIE et e e e e e e 10%

44. Are you registered to vote?

Registered ... e 73%
Nt rEgIStErEa .. 27%

10
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45. 2024 Presidential Vote

Kamala Harris ... 31%
DoNald TrUMID . 32%
L0013 T 1%
Did not vote for President ... i e 36%

46. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

DEMOC Al .ttt e 32%
RepUDICaN .. e 34%
10 =T o 7T oo 1= o | 25%
L0 {3 T 3%
N O SUNE o e 7%

47. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?
Calculated based on a series of questions about party identification

SIrONG DEMOCIAt ... 20%
Not very strong DemocCrat . ... e 11%
Lean DemocCral ..o e 8%
INdEpPeNdent ... 16%
Lean Republican . ... i e 7%
Not very strong Republican ... ... 13%
Strong Republican . ... o 21%
N Ot SUNE 4%
DN T KNOW .o e 0%

48. Do you identify as a MAGA Republican?

Asked of Republicans
YOS o e 46%
o 41%
N Ot SUNE . e 13%

49. Are you...?
Ml o e 48%
FEMale o e 52%

50. Respondent age by category

L1 1 o [ g O A 21%
B0-44 e 24%
Ao B e e 33%
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51. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

NIt 67%
BlaCK . 13%
1T o = U o 13%
O BT o 7%

52. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS Or I8 ittt e 36%
SOME COllBGE .o e 29%
College grad ... 22%
POStgrad .. e 13%

53. What is your marital status?

/= 1 =T o 39%
1T o= - 1 (=T [ 2%
DIVOICEa . e 11%
LT [0 =T o 6%
NEVEI MarTIEA ..ot e e e e e 37%
Domestic / Civil partnership . ... 5%

54. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 187
YOS o 20%

55. Census Region
Calculated from respondent’s state of residence

NOMNE A . o e 15%
MW St e e e 21%
SOUIN o 41%
VSt o 22%

56. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNder B0 o 43%
B0-T00K .ottt 27%
BI00K OF MOIE et e e e e e e e e 18%

Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 11%
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57. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCE @ WEEK ... .. e e e e e e 6%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e e e 17%
Once ortwice amonth ... . . 6%
A eW HiMES @ YOar ..ttt 11%
SO L 21%
= 36%
DO KN OW e e e 3%

58. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
YOS o 28%

59. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ 0ay  .....iiii 24%
ONCE A A .ottt ittt e e 14%
AfeW IMeES @ WEEBK o i e 11%
ONCE @ WEEK ottt e e 3%
Afew timMes @ MONth ... 7%
SO L e e e 16%
= 23%
DNt KNOW o e 2%

60. What is your present religion, if any?

PrOtE S ANt .. e 29%
Roman Catholic ... e 17%
17710 62 T o 1%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ......oiii i e e e 1%
JBWIS N e e 2%
MUSII L e e e 1%
BUAANISt . 1%
HiNAU oo 0%
1 =T ] 6%
AGNOSHIC e 8%
Nothing in partiCular . ... e 25%
SOMEtNING BISE ... e 9%

13
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

June 20 - 23, 2025

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

1834 started the survey after screenouts. 142 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 53 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 15 were removed for attention check failures, and 34 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the re-
maining 1,590 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, educa-
tion, 2024 election turnout and presidential vote, 2020 election turnout
and presidential vote, baseline party identification, and current voter
registration status. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was
estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Demographic weight-
ing targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Base-
line party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given
around November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distri-
bution at that time (31% Democratic, 33% Republican). The weights
range from 0.051 to 6.52, with a mean of one and a standard deviation
of 1.005.

1590
1455 (Registered voters)

=+ 3.5% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.1% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

0 questions not reported.
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